

2021 Scott Boudin Festival Children and Queen's Pageant

- PURPOSE: Our Queens represent the Scott Boudin Festival and the Scott Boudin Festival Association at various events throughout the region, state, and country. Our pageant strives to create an image of beauty, honor, and respect. We expect our Queens, their families, and all those involved with our pageant to convey this image.
- DATES: THURSDAY, August 5, 2021 at 6pm (1) Absolute deadline to register for MISS, TEEN, and MS Division contestants and pre-registration deadlines for all other divisions. No exceptions. (2) A mandatory MISS division info meeting will be held via Zoom. Participation is mandatory for ALL Miss Contestants. No exceptions.

SATURDAY, August 7, 2021 — Competition Day for all divisions

LOCATION:CHECK IN & PAGEANTScott Events Center, 110 Lions Club Road, Scott, LA 70583INTERVIEWSScott City Hall, 125 Lions Club Road, Scott, LA 70583

- SCHEDULE: Miss, Teen, & Ms. Contestant CHECK-IN 8:00 a.m. to 9:30 a.m. Miss, Teen, & Ms. Contestants go to City Hall No later than 9:45 a.m. Children's (0-8 years) Pageant CHECK-IN 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. Miss, Teen, & Ms. Contestant Interviews 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Children's (0-8 years) Pageant BEGINS 10:00 a.m. Lunch Break 12:00 p.m. to 1:00 p.m. Deb & Jr. Contestant (9-14 years) CHECK-IN 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. **Queen's Pageant Competition** 3:00 p.m. FEE: **Children's Pageant Contestants** \$25.00
- FEE:Children's Pageant Contestants\$25.00(\$25.00 late fee at the door)Deb, Junior, Teen, & Ms. Contestants\$50.00(\$25.00 late fee at the doorMiss Contestants\$100.00for Deb and Junior ONLY)ONLY payments accepted are Paypal at www.scottboudinfestival.com or cash at the door.

DUTIES: With the exception of contracted titles, each titleholder has the following responsibilities:

- 1) Attend the Scott Boudin Festival on April 22nd, 23rd, & 24th, 2022 to introduce themselves on-stage at least one time per day, represent their title, and have fun.
- 2) Attend the 2022 Scott Boudin Festival Pageant in August 2022 to welcome your successor.
- 3) Represent the Scott Boudin Festival with grace and dignity.

IMPORTANT UPDATES AND CHANGES FOLLOWING COVID-19:

- 1) Royalty CROWNED in 2021 will reign over the festival held in APRIL 2022
- 2) Royalty CROWNED in 2021 should attend the 2021 Boudin Festival in banner, but MAY NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCE wear crowns to the SEPTEMBER 2021 Festival
- 3) Royalty CROWNED in 2021 WILL NOT travel until SEPTEMBER 27, 2021 after the 2021 festival
- 4) Miss Queen Crowned in 2021 will ATTEND LAFF in 2022 as a guest and COMPETE AT LAFF in 2023
- 5) Beginning in 2021 and GOING FORWARD, the Pageant will be held in AUGUST EACH YEAR

AWARDS: Queens receive a custom designed rhinestone crown and embroidered banner. First, second, and third alternates in each group receive a custom designed platter.

Miss, Teen, and Ms. Queens have contracts that accompany their titles. Contracts must be signed at a Welcome Meeting to be scheduled after crowning. These contracts identify the duties and responsibilities of the Miss, Teen, and Ms. Queens.

DIVISIONS			
Children's Pageant – Sunday Best		Queen's Pageant – Formal Wear	
Title	Age	Title	Age
Baby Miss	0 – 11 months	Deb Miss	9 – 11 years
Toddler Miss	12 – 23 months	Junior Miss	12 – 14 years
Tiny Miss	2 – 3 years	Teen Miss	15 – 17 years (contracted requirements)
Petite Miss	4 – 5 years	Miss	18 – 23 years
Little Miss	6 – 8 years		(contracted requirements)
Little Mister	0 –2 years	Ms.	24 + years (contracted requirements)

COMPETITION: All Contestants will compete in a modeling and beauty competition. We reserve the right to break or combine divisions.

Miss, Teen, and Ms. Contestants should be prepared for a round robin style interview, on-stage introduction, and on-stage question. These facets of the competition will test contestants' conversation skills, public speaking skills, knowledge of the Scott Boudin Festival, and understanding of their title responsibilities.

VENDORS: A photographer may be available. Refreshments and pageant rhinestone items will be available for purchase from vendors.

There is NO ONSIGHT dressing, hair, or makeup, a banquet room will be available at the Holiday Inn in Scott for contestants to get ready.

REMINDERS: Deadline for pre-registration entries is <u>Thursday, August 5, 2021 at 5:00 p.m.</u> Any registrations after this time must be made in person at the festival with cash payment of registration fee and late fee. There will be no exceptions. Miss, Teen, & Ms. contestants CANNOT register at the door. No exceptions.

Event admission is \$5.00 for everyone regardless of age. Everyone <u>except the</u> <u>contestant</u> must pay door admission. Please advise your guests accordingly.

Bad sportsmanship will not be tolerated by any contestant, representative, sponsor, family, friend, or parent. Bad sportsmanship will result in disqualification of the represented contestant and the individual will be asked to leave without benefit of a refund. This includes disrespectful comments and hurtful words about contestants. Judges' decisions are final. You may purchase score sheets for \$5.00 (cash only) on pageant day at the Registration Table.

Good luck to all contestants! If you are unsure, please ask Mrs. Lauren. She can be reached at (337) 315-9433 or scottboudinqueensdirector@gmail.com.

CONTESTANT BIO:

OFFICE USE ONLY:

Contestant # _____ Division: _____

Name	
Sponsor (if applicable)	
Eye Color	
Hair Color	
School/Occupation	
Hobbies/Interests	
Ambitions/Goals	
School/Community Involvement	
Favorite type of Boudin	
Age on pageant day	
Date of Birth	
Phone Number	
Address	
Email Address	
Parent/Guardian	

I acknowledge and agree to hold neither the Scott Boudin Festival, the directors, Scott Boudin Festival Association, nor The City of Scott responsible for any stolen property, injury, accident, or damage during or in transit to or from the event that may arise from the general negligence of any of the aforementioned parties. I consent to my child's (named above) participation in this event and voluntarily and freely waive any and all responsibility or liability for injury that may result from the general negligence of the aforementioned parties.